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English

This Metal Filing Cabinet is ideal for all types of office storage. Its simple design allows it to correspond with 
all types of decor, making it an invaluable addition to any office! All shelves are adjustable so you can fit any 
type of document into your cabinet perfectly. The added locking mechanism ensures that all your files are 
kept safe and secure within!
The powder coated steel finish also makes this an easy to maintain and stylish cabinet that we know you’ll 
love.

90cm Metal Filing Cabinet:

1 x Rear Panel    9 x Screws 
2 x Side Panels    8 x Shelf Brackets
1 x Front Panel (with 2 x Doors attached)  2 x Metal Dowels
2 x Shelves     2 x Keys
1 x Roof Panel    1 x Floor Panel

140cm Metal Filing Cabinet: 

1 x Rear Panel    11 x Screws
2 x Side Panels    12 x Shelf Brackets
1 x Front Panel (with 2 x Doors attached)  2 x Metal Dowels
3 x Shelves     2 x Keys
1 x Roof Panel    1 x Floor Panel

180cm Metal Filing Cabinet: 

1 x Rear Panel    13 x Screws
2 x Side Panels    16 x Shelf Brackets
1 x Front Panel (with 2 x Doors attached)  2 x Metal Dowels
4 x Shelves     2 x Keys
1 x Roof Panel    1 x Floor Panel

Specification
Product Description

Item Contents

For your reference, please consult the pictures below to familiarise yourself with each smaller item.
    

(NOTE: The Metal Dowels are already fitted into the doors so there is no assembly required here. If you 
decide to remove the doors for storage, ensure you keep these two pieces for future use).

Screw: Metal Dowel:Shelf Bracket:

Product Specifics
90cm Metal Filing Cabinet: 
Dimensions (H x W x D): 90cm x 90cm x 40cm
Weight: 22 KG
Material: 0.5mm Steel

140cm Metal Filing Cabinet: 
Dimensions (H x W x D): 140cm x 90cm x 40cm
Weight: 28.5 KG
Material: 0.5mm Steel

180cm Metal Filing Cabinet: 
Dimensions (H x W x D): 180cm x 90cm x 40cm 
Weight: 36 KG
Material: 0.5mm Steel



Monster Guarantee
If you wish to return a product in perfect working order, we provide a 30 day returns policy as long as the 
item is unopened and in a resalable condition. 

A 12 month warranty applies to all of our electrical products; we will cover the cost of labour and parts. Our 
policy is to try to repair the item before arranging an exchange or refund. 

If for any reason a part is missing please get in touch with us within 7 days on receipt of your order. You 
can contact our friendly and helpful Customer Support Team via email or call. For full terms and conditions 
contact our Support Department via the details on the Contact Us page.

Monster Group (UK)’s liability will be limited to the commercial value of the product only. 

NOTE: This assembly requires two persons. We strongly recommend you DO NOT attempt the assembly 
by yourself.

Part Part Name Illustration

A Left Side Panel

B Right Side Panel

C Rear Panel

D Front Panel (with doors 
attached)

E Roof Panel

F Floor Panel

G Shelf

H Screw

I Shelf Bracket

J Keys

User Guide
Assembly Instructions

NOTE: The pictures in this manual show assembly for the 180cm Metal Filing Cabinet. Both the 90cm and 
140cm Metal Filing Cabinets are assembled in a very similar format. Read these Assembly Instructions 
carefully to ensure you are using the correct number of screws. 

1) On the Front Panel (D), ensure the doors are locked so that they cannot swing open during assembly. 
Attach the Left Side Panel (A) to the edge of the Front Panel (D). Notice that the grooves on each panel lock 
into place without screws. Ensure the joint is flush like the picture below.



2) Attach the Right Side Panel (B) to the Front Panel (D). It should now look like the picture below.

3) Now attach the Rear Panel (C) to the Left Side Panel (A) and the Right Side Panel (B) by connecting the 
grooves of each panel. Again, ensure each joint is flush. 

4) Open the doors with the Keys (J). Use 6 x Screws (H) to fix the Rear Panel (C) to the frame. If you pur-
chased the 140cm Filing Cabinet, use 4 x Screws (H) here. If you purchased the 90cm Filing Cabinet, use 2 x 
Screws (H) here.  
 
ADVICE: We recommend keeping the frame as aligned as possible at this point. Whilst one person holds the 
joints tight, another can screw together the frame. 

5) The frame should now look like the picture below (shown without doors). Notice that the apex of the cross 
on the Rear Panel (C) is towards the lower end of the frame.

6) Now attach the Roof Panel (E). Place the Roof Panel (E) inside the frame and push it towards the top of the 
frame. Standing from inside the frame, align the holes and, again whilst another person holds in place, use 6 
x Screws (H) to fit. Using 6 x Screws (H) applies to all models.

7) Notice that at the base of the frame, there are two catches at either side, where the Floor Panel (F) will sit. 
See the picture below. Lay the frame on its back and place the Floor Panel (F) into the frame. Fit into place. 
Underneath the base is the final screw hole. Align and use 1 x Screw (H). Ensure the base is even before 
screwing.



8) To insert the Shelves (G), first stand the cabinet upright.  
Slot the Shelf Brackets (I) into the allotted holes within 
 the cabinet. See the picture below. Note that each  
shelf requires 4 x Shelf Brackets (I). Ensure the  
Shelf Brackets (I) align with one another. 

9) Once fitted, place your Shelves (G) into the cabinet 
and ensure they rest firmly and comfortably on the 
Shelf Brackets (I) before placing items on them. 

10) Your Metal Filing Cabinet is now ready for use. 

Troubleshooting
Resolution Guide
Please read through the guide below if you have any issues or faults with your device. The information 
covers and resolves the majority of frequently asked questions.

Q: There are parts missing from my order.
A: If there appears to be any part missing from your package contact our Customer Support team via the 
details on the Contact Us page within 7 days of receipt.

Q: My shelves are warping.
A: The shelves may be loaded with a higher weight than their maximum capacity. Remove some of the items 
to prevent further damage.

Q: How do I clean and/or maintain my Filing Cabinet?
A: A damp cloth can be used to clean the shelves. Do not use oil or harsh abrasives when cleaning, as this 
could damage the metal.

For all other issues please contact our Customer Support department via the details on the Contact page.

Please read through the safe working practice to ensure prevention of injury or damage to the device.

This item is heavy. Do not attempt to lift by yourself.

To avoid injury, ensure the cabinet is lifted/moved by 2 people.

Ensure the cabinet is placed on a flat and stable surface.

If the cabinet is raised off the floor, ensure that it is secured to a wall to prevent falling.

Safety Advice
Safe Working Practice



Français

Ce classeur en métal est idéal pour tout type d’espace de rangement dans le bureau. Une conception simple 
qui vas avec tous les types de décor, ce qui en fait un ajout précieux à n’importe quel bureau!
Toutes les étagères sont réglables pour que vous puissiez l’adapter parfaitement à n’importe quel type de 
document dans votre armoire. Le mécanisme de verrouillage ajouté assure que tous vos fichiers seront bien  
sécurisés à l’intérieur!
La finition en acier revêtue de poudre en fait également une armoire facile à maintenir et élégante, Nous 
sommes convaincus que vous allez l’adorer.

Spécification
Description du Produit

 

(NOTE: Les goujons métalliques sont déjà montés dans les portes, il n’y a donc aucun montage requis. Si vous 
décidez de retirer les portes pour le stockage, assurez-vous de garder ces deux pièces pour une utilisation 
ultérieure.)

Vis: Goujon métallique:Porte-tablettes:

Cabinet de classement en métal de 90cm:
Dimensions: 90cm x 90cm x 40cm
Poids: 22 KG
Matériel: 0.5mm acier

Cabinet de classement en métal 140cm:
Dimensions: 140cm x 90cm x 40cm
Poids: 28.5 KG
Matériel: 0.5mm acier

Cabinet de classement en métal 180cm:
Dimensions: 180cm x 90cm x 40cm 
Poids: 36 KG
Matériel: 0.5mm acier

Contenu de l’emballage 
Cabinet de classement en métal de 90cm:
1 x panneau arrière                                  9 x vis 
2 x panneaux de côté   8 x porte-tablettes
1 x panneau avant (avec 2 x portes attachées) 2 x goujons métalliques
2 x étagères    2 x Clés
1 x Panneau de toit   1 x Panneau de plancher

Cabinet de classement en métal 140cm: 
1 x panneau arrière   11 x vis
2 x panneaux de côté   12 x porte-tablettes
1 x panneau avant (avec 2 x portes attachées) 2 x goujons métalliques
3 x étagères    2 x Clés
1 x Panneau de toit   1 x Panneau de plancher

Cabinet de classement en métal 180cm: 
1 x panneau arrière   13 x vis
2 x panneaux de côté   16 x porte-tablettes
1 x panneau avant (avec 2 x portes attachées) 2 x goujons métalliques
4 x étagères    2 x Clés
1 x Panneau de toit   1 x Panneau de plancher

Pour votre référence, veuillez consulter les images ci-dessous pour vous familiariser avec chaque petit 
objet.



Garantie Monster
Si vous souhaitez renvoyer un produit en parfait état de marche, nous proposons 14  jours de la politique de 
retour autant que L’article n’a pas été ouvert et dans un état de revente. 
Une garantie de 12 mois s’applique pour tous nos produits électriques; nous couvrirons les frais de main 
d’œuvre, des pièces et de la livraison. Notre politique est d’essayer de fixer l’article avant d’organiser un 
échange ou un remboursement. 
Si pour une raison quelconque une pièce est manquante prenez contact avec nous dans les 7 jours après la 
réception de votre commande. Vous pouvez appeler ou envoyer un email à notre amicale et serviable équipe 
de support à la clientèle. Pour toutes les termes et conditions contactez notre Département de Soutien via 
les détails sur la page Contactez-nous.

Guide de l’utilisateur
Instructions de montage
NOTE: Ce montage nécessite deux personnes. Nous vous recommandons fortement de NE PAS tenter de 
l’assembler vous-même.

Partie Nom Illustration

A Panneau de côté gauche

B Panneau de côté droit

C Panneau arrière

D Panneau avant (avec portes 
attachées)

E Panneau de toit

F Panneau de plancher

G Étagère

H Vis

I Porte-tablettes

J Clés

REMARQUE: Les illustrations de ce manuel montrent l'assemblage de l'armoire de classement en métal 
de 180 cm. Les deux armoires en métal de 90 et 140 cm sont assemblés dans une manière très similaire. 
Lisez attentivement ces instructions de montage pour vous assurer que vous utilisez le nombre correct de 
vis.

1) Sur le panneau avant (D), assurez-vous que les portes sont verrouillées de sorte qu'elles ne puissent pas 
s'ouvrir pendant l'assemblage. Attachez le Panneau de côté Gauche (A) sur le bord du Panneau Avant (D). 
Notez que les rainures sur chaque panneau se verrouillent en place sans vis. Assurez-vous que le joint est 
affleurant comme cela.



2) Attachez le panneau latéral droit (B) sur le panneau avant (D). Il devrait ressembler à l'image ci-dessous.

3) Attachez maintenant le panneau arrière (C) au panneau de côté gauche (A) et au panneau de côté droit (B) 
en connectant les rainures de chaque panneau. Encore une fois, assurez-vous que chaque joint est aligné. 

4) Ouvrez les portes avec les clés (J). Utilisez les 6 vis (H) pour fixer le panneau arrière (C) au cadre. Si vous 
avez acheté l'armoire de classement de 140 cm, utilisez 4 vis (H) ici. Si vous avez acheté l'armoire de classe-
ment de 90 cm, utilisez 2 vis (H) ici.

CONSEIL: Nous recommandons de garder le cadre aussi aligné que possible à cette phase. Tandis qu'une 
personne tient fermement les joints, l’autre peut visser le cadre.

5) Le cadre devrait maintenant ressembler à l'image ci-dessous (représentée sans portes). Notez que le 
sommet de la croix sur le panneau arrière (C) est orienté vers l'extrémité inférieure du cadre.

6) Fixez maintenant le panneau de toit (E). Placez le panneau de toit (E) à l'intérieur du cadre et pous-
sez-le vers le haut du cadre. De l'intérieur du cadre, alignez les trous et, encore une fois alors qu'une autre 
personne le tient en place, utilisez les 6 vis (H) pour le fixer. L'utilisation des 6 vis (H) s'applique à tous les 
modèles.

7) Notez qu'à la base du châssis, il y a deux prises de chaque côté, où le panneau de plancher (F) va s'asseoir. 
Consultez l'image ci-dessous. Posez le cadre sur son dos et placez le panneau de plancher (F) dans le cadre. 
Fixez-le en place. Sous la base se trouve le dernier trou de vis. Alignez et utilisez 1 x vis (H). Assurez-vous que 
la base est encore alignée de la visser.



8) Pour insérer les étagères (G), tenez d'abord le meuble en 
position verticale. Insérez les porte-tablettes (I) dans les trous
 prévus à cet effet dans le boîtier. Consultez l'image ci-dessous. 
Notez que chaque étagère nécessite 4 porte-tablettes (I). 
Assurez-vous que les porte-tablettes (I) s'alignent les uns avec 
les autres. 

9) Une fois fixé, placez vos étagères (G) dans l’armoire et as-
surez-vous qu’elles sont posées fermement et confortablement 
sur les porte-tablettes (I) avant d’y placer des articles.

10) Votre armoire de classement en métal est maintenant prête 
à l’emploi.

Résolution des Problèmes
Guide de Résolution
Veuillez lire le guide ci-dessous si vous avez des problèmes ou des défauts avec votre appareil. Ces 
indications  couvrent et résolvent la majorité des questions fréquemment posées.

Q: Il y a des pièces manquantes dans ma commande.
R: S’il semble y avoir une partie manquante de votre colis, contactez notre équipe du service client via les 
coordonnées sur la page Contactez-nous dans les 7 jours suivant la réception du produit.

Q: Mes étagères sont déformées.
R: Les étagères peuvent être chargées avec un poids qui dépasse leur capacité maximale. Retirez certains 
éléments pour éviter tout dommage supplémentaire.

Q: Comment puis-je nettoyer et / ou maintenir mon classeur?
A: Un chiffon humide peut être utilisé pour nettoyer les étagères. N’utilisez pas d’huile ou de produit 
chimique fort ou d’abrasif lors du nettoyage, car cela pourrait endommager le métal.

Pour tous les autres problèmes, contactez notre équipe du service client via les coordonnées sur la page 
Contactez-nous.

Conseil de Sécurité
 Règles de Sécurité du Fonctionnement
Veuillez lire attentivement les pratiques de sécurité pour assurer la prévention des blessures ou des 
dommages à l’appareil.

Cet objet est lourd. Ne tentez jamais de soulever vous-même.

Pour éviter les blessures, assurez-vous que le cabinet soit soulevé / déplacé par 2 personnes.

Assurez-vous que l’armoire est placée sur une surface plane et stable.

Si l’armoire est soulevée du sol, assurez-vous qu’elle soit fixée à un mur de manière à prévenir toute chute.



Sehen Sie sich bitte mit Verweis die Bilder unten an, um sich mit jedem kleineren Artikel vertraut zu 
machen.
    

(HINWEIS: Die Metalldübel sind bereits in die Türen eingebaut, so dass keine Montage erforderlich ist. Wenn 
Sie sich entschließen, die Türen für die Lagerung zu entfernen, sorgen Sie dafür, dass Sie diese beiden Teile 
für eine spätere Verwendung aufbewahren).

Deutsche

Spezifikation
Produkt Beschreibung
Dieses Metall Aktenschrank ist ideal für alle Arten von Office storage. Das einfache Design erlaubt es, mit 
allen Arten von Dekor zu entsprechen, so dass es eine wertvolle Ergänzung für jedes Büro! Alle Regale sind 
einstellbar, so dass Sie jede Art von Dokument in Ihrem Schrank perfekt passen. Die zusätzliche Sicherung 
gewährleistet, dass alle Dateien aufbewahrt werden sicher und sicher! Die pulverbeschichteten Stahl Finish 
wird auch dieses leicht zu pflegen und stilvolle Gehäuse, die wir kennen, die du lieben wirst.

90cm Metall Aktenschrank:

1 x Rückwand   9 x Schrauben 
2 x Seitenverkleidungen   8 x Regalhalterungen
1 x Frontplatte (mit 2 x befestigten Türen) 2 x Metalldübel
2 x Regale    2 x Schlüssel
1 x Dachplatte   1 x Bodenplatte

140cm Metall Aktenschrank:

1 x Rückwand   11 x Schrauben
2 x Seitenverkleidungen   12 x Regalhalterungen
1 x Frontplatte (mit 2 x befestigten Türen) 2 x Metalldübel
3 x Regale    2 x Schlüssel
1 x Dachplatte   1 x Bodenplatte

180cm Metall Aktenschrank: 

1 x Rückwand   13 x Schrauben
2 x Seitenverkleidungen   16 x Regalhalterungen
1 x Frontplatte (mit 2 x befestigten Türen) 2 x Metalldübel 
4 x Regale    2 x Schlüssel
1 x Dachplatte   1 x Bodenplatte

Schraube: Metalldübel:Regalhalterung:

Produktspezifika
90cm Metall Aktenschrank: 
Abmessungen (H x B x T): 90 cm x 90 cm x 40 cm 
Gewicht: 22 kg
Material: 0,5 mm Stahl

140cm Metall Aktenschrank: 
Abmessungen (H x B x T): 140cm x 90cm x 40cm
Gewicht: 28.5 KG
Material: 0,5 mm Stahl

180cm Metall Aktenschrank: 
Abmessungen (H x B x T): 180cm x 90cm x 40cm 
Gewicht: 36 KG
Material: 0,5 mm Stahl

Artikelinhalte



Montageanweisungen
Benutzerhandbuch

Falls Sie ein Produkt einwandfrei zurückschicken wollen, bieten wir eine 14-Tages-Rücknahmegarantie an, 
sofern der Artikel ungeöffnet ist und sich in einem wiederverkausfähigem Zustand befindet. 
Eine 12-Monate-Garantie gilt für alle unsere elektrischen Geräte. Wir werden die Kosten für Arbeit 
und Teile abdecken. Unsere Richtlinie ist es zu versuchen und den Artikel vor einer Umtausch- oder 
Rückerstattungsvereinbarung zu reparieren. 
Falls aus irgendeinem Grund ein Teil fehlen sollte, kontaktieren Sie uns bitte innerhalb von 7 Tagen nach 
Erhalt der Auftragsbestätigung. Sie können unseren freundlichen und hilfreichen Kundenservice anrufen 
oder mailen. Für vollständige Geschäftsbedingungen kontaktieren Sie unsere Support-Abteilung über die 
Detailangaben, die auf unserer Kontaktseite zu finden sind.
Die Haftung von Monster Group (UK) Limited ist ausschließlich auf den kommerziellen Wert des Produkts 
beschränkt.

Monster Garantie

HINWEIS: Diese Montage benötigt zwei Personen. Wir empfehlen Ihnen dringend, die Montage NICHT 
selbst durchzuführen.

Teil Teilname Illustration

A Linke Seitenverkleidung

B Rechte Seitenverkleidung

C Rückwand

D Frontplatte (mit Türen ange-
bracht)

E Dachplatte

F Bodenplatte

G Regal

H Schraube

I Regalhalterung

J Schlüssel

HINWEIS: Die Bilder in diesem Handbuch zeigen die Montage des 180cm Metall Aktenschranks. Sowohl 
die 90cm als auch die 140cm Metallregalschränke sind in einem sehr ähnlichen Format montiert. Lesen 
Sie diese Montageanleitung sorgfältig durch, um sicherzustellen, dass Sie die richtige Anzahl von Schrau-
ben verwenden. 

1) Stellen Sie auf der Frontplatte (D) sicher, dass die Türen verriegelt sind, damit sie während der Montage 
nicht aufschwingen können. Befestigen Sie die linke Seitenabdeckung (A) an der Kante der Frontplatte (D). 
Beachten Sie, dass die Nuten an jeder Platte ohne Schrauben einrasten. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Verbind-
ung bündig ist.



2) Befestigen Sie die rechte Seitenverkleidung (B) an der Frontplatte (D). Es sollte jetzt wie auf dem Bild unten 
aussehen.

3) Befestigen Sie nun die Rückplatte (C) an der linken Seitenplatte (A) und der rechten Seitenplatte (B), indem 
Sie die Rillen der einzelnen Platten verbinden. Stellen Sie erneut sicher, dass jede Verbindung bündig ist.

4) Öffne die Türen mit den Schlüsseln (J). Verwenden Sie 6 Schrauben (H), um die Rückwand (C) am Rahmen 
zu befestigen. Wenn Sie den 140-cm-Aktenschrank gekauft haben, verwenden Sie hier 4 Schrauben (H). 
Wenn Sie den 90 cm Aktenschrank gekauft haben, verwenden Sie hier 2 Schrauben (H).

HINWEIS: Wir empfehlen, den Rahmen an dieser Stelle so ausgerichtet wie möglich zu halten. Während 
eine Person die Gelenke festhält, kann eine andere den Rahmen verschrauben.

5) Der Rahmen sollte jetzt wie unten abgebildet aussehen (ohne Türen). Beachten Sie, dass die Spitze des 
Kreuzes auf der Rückseite (C) zum unteren Ende des Rahmens zeigt.

6) Befestigen Sie nun die Dachplatte (E). Setzen Sie die Dachplatte (E) in den Rahmen und drücken Sie sie zur 
Oberseite des Rahmens. Richten Sie im Inneren des Rahmens die Löcher aus und verwenden Sie 6 Schrauben 
(H), während eine andere Person hält. Die Verwendung von 6 x Schrauben (H) gilt für alle Modelle.

7) Beachten Sie, dass sich am Sockel des Rahmens an jeder Seite zwei Haken befinden, an denen sich die 
Bodenplatte (F) befindet. Siehe unteres Bild. Legen Sie den Rahmen auf die Rückseite und lege die Boden-
platte (F) in den Rahmen. Montieren SIe. Unter dem Sockel befindet sich das letzte Schraubenloch. Richten 
Sie aus und verwenden Sie hierfür 1 x Schraube (H). Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich der Sockel gerade vor den 
Schrauben befindet.



Fehlerbehebung
Leitfaden zur Problembehandlung
Bitte lesen Sie die Anleitung unten lesen, wenn Sie irgendwelche Fragen oder Probleme mit Ihrem Gerät 
haben. Die Informationen umfassen und löst die Mehrzahl der Häufig gestellte Fragen.

Q: Es fehlen Teile aus meiner Bestellung.
A: Wenn es Scheint irgendein Teil fehlt von ihr Paket unser Customer Support Team Kontakt über die 
Einzelheiten auf der Seite kontaktieren Sie uns innerhalb von 7 Tagen nach Erhalt.

Q: Meine Regale verziehen werden.
A: Die Regale können mit einem höheren Gewicht als ihre maximale Kapazität geladen werden. Einige der 
Elemente entfernen, um weitere Schäden zu verhindern. 

Q: Wie kann ich sauber und/oder aufrechterhalten, die mit meinem Aktenschrank?
A: Ein feuchtes Tuch kann verwendet werden, um die Regale zu reinigen. Verwenden Sie kein Öl oder rauen 
Schleifmittel zum Reinigen, da sich das Metall beschädigt werden. 

Für alle weiteren Fragen, kontaktiere bitte unser Support Team über die Einzelheiten auf der Seite Kontakt.

Sicherheitshinweise
Sichere Arbeitspraxis
Bitte lesen Sie die sichere Praxis lesen Prävention von Verletzungen oder Schäden, die auf das Gerät zu 
gewährleisten.

Dieser Punkt ist schwer. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät allein anzuheben.

Um Verletzungen zu vermeiden, stellen Sie sicher, dass die Hebe/von 2 Personen bewegt.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schaltschrank ist auf eine flache und stabile Oberfläche gestellt.

Wenn der Schrank vom Boden angehoben ist, stellen Sie sicher, dass sie gesichert ist an der Wand fallen zu 
verhindern.

8) Um die Regale (G) einzusetzen, stellen Sie den Schrank zuerst 
aufrecht hin. Setzen Sie die Regalhalterungen (I) in die dafür vorg-
esehenen Löcher im Schrank ein. See the picture below. Beachten 
Sie, dass für jedes Regal 4 x Regalhalterungen (I) erforderlich 
sind. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Regalhalterungen (I) aufeinander 
ausgerichtet sind.

9) Legen Sie Ihre Regale (G) nach dem Einsetzen in den Schrank 
und stellen Sie sicher, dass sie fest und bequem auf den Regalhal-
terungen (I) aufliegen, bevor Sie Gegenstände darauf platzieren.

10) Ihr Metallregal ist jetzt einsatzbereit.



Español

Este archivador metálico es ideal para todo tipo de almacenamiento de oficina. Su diseño simple permite que 
se corresponda con todos los tipos de decoración, ¡por lo que es una adición invaluable a cualquier oficina! 
All the shelves are adjustable so you can fit any type of document into your cabinet perfectly. 
¡El mecanismo de bloqueo añadido garantiza que todos sus archivos se mantengan seguros dentro de éste! 
El acabado de acero con recubrimiento de polvo también hace de este un gabinete fácil de mantener y 
elegante que sabemos le encantará.

Gabinete Archivador Metálico 90 cm:

1 x Panel Posterior    9 x Tornillos 
2 x Paneles Laterales    8 x Soportes de Estante
1 x Panel Frontal (con 2 x Puertas Unidas)  2 x Clavijas Metálicas
2 x Estantes     2 x Llaves
1 x Panel Superior    1 x Panel Inferior

Gabinete Archivador Metálico de 140cm: 

1 x Panel Posterior    11 x Tornillos 
2 x Paneles Laterales    12 x Soportes de Estante
1 x Panel Frontal (con 2 x Puertas Unidas)  2 x Clavijas Metálicas
3 x Estantes     2 x Llaves
1 x Panel Superior    1 x Panel Inferior

Gabinete Archivador Metálico 180cm: 

1 x Panel Posterior    13 x Tornillos 
2 x Paneles Laterales    16 x Soportes de Estante
1 x Panel Frontal (con 2 x Puertas Unidas)  2 x Clavijas Metálicas
4 x Estantes     2 x Llaves
1 x Panel Superior    1 x Panel Inferior

Especificación
Descripción del Producto

Contenido del Producto

Para su referencia, consulte las imágenes a continuación para familiarizarse con cada uno de los artículos 
más pequeños.
    

(NOTA: Las clavijas metálicas ya están colocadas en las puertas, por lo que no es necesario ensamblarlas aquí. 
Si decide quitar las puertas para guardarlas, asegúrese de guardar estas dos piezas para usarlas en el futuro).

Tornillos: Clavijas Metálicas:Soporte de Estante:

Especificaciones del Producto
Gabinete Archivador Metálico 90 cm:
Dimensiones: 90cm x 90cm x 40cm
Peso: 22 KG
Material: 0.5mm Acero

Gabinete Archivador Metálico 140 cm:
Dimensiones: 140cm x 90cm x 40cm
Peso: 28.5 KG
Material: 0.5mm Acero

Gabinete Archivador Metálico 180 cm:
Dimensiones: 180cm x 90cm x 40cm 
Peso: 36 KG
Material: 0.5mm Acero



Garantía Monster
Si quiere devolver un producto que funciona perfectamente, ofrecemos una política de devoluciones de 14 
días si el producto está sin abrir y en condiciones revendibles. Se aplica una garantía de 12 meses a todos 
nuestros productos eléctricos; cubriremos los costes de trabajo, componentes y devolución. Nuestra política 
es intentar arreglar el producto antes de realizar un intercambio o reembolso. Si por alguna razón falta una 
pieza por favor contáctanos dentro de los 7 primeros días tras recibir su pedido. Puedes llamar o mandar un 
correo electrónico a nuestro equipo amable de atención al cliente. Para ver todos los términos y condiciones, 
contacte con nuestro departamento de ventas vía los detalles en la página Contáctanos.

Guía del Usuario
Instruccions de Montaje
NOTA: El montaje requiere dos personas. Le recomendamos que NO intente armar por su 
cuenta.

Parte Nombre de parte Ilustración

A Panel Lateral Izquierdo

B Panel Lateral Derecho

C Panel Posterior

D Panel Frontal (con puertas 
unidas)

E Panel Superior

F Panel Inferior

G Estante

H Tornillo

I Soporte de Estante

J Llaves

NOTA: Las imágenes de este manual muestran el ensamblaje para el gabinete de 180 cm. Tanto los el ga-
binete de 90 cm como el de 140 cm se ensamblan de manera similar. Lea estas Instrucciones de montaje 
cuidadosamente para asegurarse de que está utilizando la cantidad correcta de tornillos. 

1) En el panel frontal (D), asegúrese de que las puertas estén cerradas para que no puedan abrirse durante el 
montaje. Coloque el panel lateral izquierdo (A) hasta el borde del panel frontal (D). Tenga en cuenta que las 
ranuras de cada panel se aseguran en su lugar sin tornillos. Asegúrese de que la unión esté nivelada de esa 
forma. 



2) Conecte el panel lateral derecho (B) al panel frontal (D). Ahora debería verse como la imagen de abajo. 

3) Ahora conecte el panel posterior (C) al panel lateral izquierdo (A) y al panel lateral derecho (B) conectando 
las ranuras de cada panel. Nuevamente, asegúrese de que cada unión esté al ras. 

4) Abra las puertas con las teclas (J). Utilice 6 x Tornillos (H) para fijar el panel trasero (C) al marco. Si compró 
el archivador de 140 cm, use 4 x tornillos (H) aquí. Si compró el archivador de 90 cm, use 2 x tornillos (H) 
aquí. 

CONSEJO: Recomendamos mantener el marco lo más alineado posible en este punto. Mientras que una 
persona mantiene apretadas las bisagras, otra puede atornillar el marco. 

5) El marco ahora debe verse como la imagen de abajo (se muestra sin puertas). Tenga en cuenta que el 
vértice de la cruz en el Panel trasero (C) esté hacia el extremo inferior del marco.

6) Ahora conecte el panel superior (E). Coloque el panel superior (E) dentro del marco y empújelo hacia la 
parte superior del marco. Desde el interior del marco, alinee los orificios y, de nuevo mientras otra persona 
se mantiene en su lugar, use 6 x Tornillos (H) para encajar. El uso de 6 x tornillos (H) se aplica a todos los 
modelos.

7) Tenga en cuenta que, en la base del marco, hay dos piezas en cada lado, donde se sentará el panel de piso 
(F). Ver la imagen a continuación. Coloque el marco sobre su parte posterior y coloque el panel de piso (F) en 
el marco. Ajuste en su lugar. Debajo de la base está el orificio final del tornillo. Alinee y use 1 x Tornillo (H). 
Asegúrese de que la base esté pareja antes de atornillar.



8) Para insertar los estantes (G), primero coloque el 
armario en posición vertical. Coloque los soportes de 
la repisa (I) en los orificios asignados dentro del gabi-
nete. Ver la imagen a continuación. Tenga en cuenta 
que cada estante requiere 4 x Soportes de estante 
(I). Asegúrese de que los soportes del estante (I) se 
alineen con uno otro. 

9) Una vez instalados, coloque sus estantes (G) en 
el gabinete y asegúrese de que descansen firme y 
cómodamente en los soportes del estante (I) antes de 
colocar elementos en ellos.

10) Su gabinete archivador está ahora listo para usar.

Solución de Problemas
Especificaciones del Producto
Lea la siguiente guía si tiene algún problema o fallo con su dispositivo. La información cubre y resuelve la 
mayoría de las preguntas más frecuentes.

P: Faltan piezas en mi pedido.
R: Si parece que faltan piezas en su paquete, póngase en contacto con nuestro equipo de atención al cliente 
a través de los detalles en la página de contacto dentro de los 7 días de su recepción.

P: Mis estanterías están deformándose.
R: Los estantes pueden estar cargados con un peso mayor que su capacidad máxima. Retire algunos de los 
elementos para evitar más daños.

P: ¿Cómo puedo limpiar y / o mantener mi archivador?
R: Se puede utilizar un paño húmedo para limpiar los estantes. No utilice aceite o abrasivos duros al limpiar, 
ya que esto podría dañar el metal. 

Para cualquier otro problema, póngase en contacto con nuestro departamento de Atención al Cliente a 
través de los detalles en la página de Contacto.

Consejos de Seguridad
Práctica de Trabajo Seguro
Por favor, lea la práctica de trabajo segura para garantizar la prevención de lesiones o daños al dispositivo.

Este artículo es pesado. No intente levantarlo por sí mismo.

Para evitar lesiones, asegúrese de que el mueble es levantado / movido por 2 personas.

Asegúrese de que el gabinete esté colocado sobre una superficie plana y estable.

Si el gabinete se levanta del piso, asegúrese de que esté asegurado a una pared para evitar caídas



Italiano

Questo Mobiletto in metallo è perfetto per qualsiasi ufficio. Il suo design lineare gli consente di adattarsi a 
qualsiasi tipologia di ambiente, rendendo più funzionale qualsiasi spazio di lavoro!
I ripiani sono regolabili e possono accogliere qualsiasi documento alla perfezione. Il meccanismo di chiusura 
in aggiunta garantisce la sicurezza dei documenti in qualsiasi momento!
Il rivestimento in acciaio verniciato rende il mobiletto semplice da curare e siamo certi che lo amerete. 

Mobile in Metallo 90 cm:
1 x Pannello Posteriore   8 x Staffe da Scaffale
2 x Pannelli Laterali   2 x Tasselli in metallo
1 x Pannello Frontale (con 2 x porte agganciate) 2 x Chiavi
2 x Scaffali    9 x Viti
1 x Pannello Superiore   1 x Pannello Inferiore

Mobile in Metallo 140 cm:
1 x Pannello Posteriore   12 x Staffe da Scaffale
2 x Pannelli Laterali   2 x Tasselli in metallo
1 x Pannello Frontale (con 2 x porte agganciate) 2 x Chiavi
3 x Scaffali    11 x Viti
1 x Pannello Superiore   1 x Pannello Inferiore

Mobile in Metallo 180 cm:
1 x Pannello Posteriore   16 x Staffe da Scaffale
2 x Pannelli Laterali   2 x Tasselli in metallo
1 x Pannello Frontale (con 2 x porte agganciate) 2 x Chiavi
4 x Scaffali    13 x Viti
1 x Pannello Superiore   1 x Pannello Inferiore 

Per riferimento, si prega di consultare le immagini qui sotto per familiarizzare con ogni oggetto. 

Specifiche
Descrizione Prodotto

Contenuto della Confezione

(NOTA: I Tasselli in Metallo sono già inseriti nelle rispettive porte, per cui non sarà necessario compiere 
nessun tipo di assemblaggio. Se decidete di rimuovere le porte per riporlo, assicuratevi di mantenere questi 
pezzi per l’uso futuro). 

Vite: Tassello in Metallo:Staffa Scaffale:

Specifiche Prodotto
Gabinetto 90 cm:
Dimensioni (A x L x P): 90cm x 90cm x 40cm
Peso: 22 KG
Materiale: 0.5mm Acciaio

Gabinetto 140 cm:
Dimensioni (A x L x P): 140cm x 90cm x 40cm
Peso: 28.5 KG
Materiale: 0.5mm Acciaio

Gabinetto 180 cm:
Dimensioni (A x L x P): 180cm x 90cm x 40cm 
Peso: 36 KG
Materiale: 0.5mm Acciaio



Se si desidera restituire un prodotto in perfetta efficienza, forniamo una di restituzione di 14 giorni fintanto 
che l’articolo è aperto e in una condizione rivendibile. 
Una garanzia di 12 mesi si applica a tutti i nostri prodotti elettrici; copriremo il costo del lavoro e delle parti. 
La nostra politica è quella di cercare di aggiustare l’oggetto prima di organizzare uno scambio o un rimborso. 
Se per qualsiasi motivo vi è una parte mancante, si prega di mettersi in contatto con noi entro 7 giorni dalla 
ricevuta del vostro ordine. È possibile chiamare o inviare una e-mail al nostro amichevole e disponibile 
Customer Support Team. Per termini e le condizioni contattare il nostro reparto di supporto tramite i dettagli 
sulla pagina dei contatti.
La Responsabilità di Monster Group (UK) è esclusivamente Limitata al Valore Commerciale del Prodotto.

Guida Utente
Istruzioni per l’Assemblaggio
NOTA: Questo assemblaggio richiede la presenza di due persone. Consigliamo vivamente di 
NON provare ad assemblarlo da soli. 

Parte Nome Parte Illustrazione

A Pannello laterale sinistro

B Pannello laterale destro

C Pannello posteriore

D Pannello frontale (con porte 
fissate)

E Pannello Superiore

F Pannello Inferiore

G Scaffale

H Vite

I Staffa Scaffale

J Chiavi

NOTA: Le immagini in questo manuale mostrano il montaggio per il Mobile in Metallo da 180 cm. Sia i 
Mobili in Metallo da 90 cm che quelli da 140 cm sono assemblati in un modo molto simile. Leggere atten-
tamente le presenti istruzioni per l’assemblaggio per essere certi di utilizzare il numero corretto di viti.

1) Sul Pannello Anteriore (D) assicurarsi che le porte siano bloccate in modo da non potersi aprire durante 
l’assemblaggio. Collegare il Pannello Laterale Sinistro (A) al bordo del Pannello Anteriore (D). Notare che le 
scanalature su ciascun pannello si bloccano in posizione senza viti. Assicurarsi che il giunto sia a filo.

Garanzia Monster



2) Fissare il Pannello Laterale Destro (B) al Pannello Anteriore (D). Dovrebbe somigliare all’immagine seg-
uente. 

3) Collegare ora il Pannello Posteriore (C) al Pannello Laterale Destro (B) facendo combaciare le scanalature di 
ciascun pannello. Di nuovo, assicurarsi che ogni giunto sia a filo.

4) Aprire le porte con le Chiavi (J). Usare 6 x Viti (H) per fissare il Pannello Posteriore (C) al telaio. Se avete 
acquistato il mobile da 140 cm, usare 4 viti (H). Se avete acquistato il mobile da 90 cm usare 2 x Viti (H). 

CONSIGLIO: Consigliamo di mantenere il telaio il più allineato possibile a questo punto. Mentre una persona 
si occupa di mantenere i giunti stretti, l’altra potrà avvitare il telaio. 

5) Il telaio dovrebbe avere l’aspetto dell’immagine sottostante (visualizzata senza porte). Notare che l’apice 
della croce sul Pannello Posteriore (C) sarà verso l’estremità inferiore del telaio. 

6) A questo punto collegare il Pannello Superiore (E). Posizionare il Pannello Superiore (E) all’interno del 
telaio e spingerlo verso l’alto. Stando in piedi nel telaio, allineare i fori e, mentre una persona lo sorregge in 
posizione, utilizzare 6 x Viti (H) per fissarlo. L’utilizzo di 6 x Viti (H) vale per tutti i modelli.

7) Notare che alla base del telaio si trovano due fermi da entrambi i lati, dove si trova il Pannello Inferiore (F). 
Vedere l’immagine di seguito. Posare il telaio sul retro e posizionare il Pannello Inferiore (F) nel telaio. Mon-
tare in posizione. Sotto alla base si trova il foro finale per la vite. Allineare e utilizzare 1 x vite (H). Assicurare 
la base prima di avvitare. 



8) Per inserire i Ripiani (G), posizionare il mobile in 
posizione verticale. Inserire le Staffe da Scaffale (I) 
nei fori assegnati all’interno del mobile. Vedere l’im-
magine di seguito. Notare che ogni ripiano richiede 
4 x Staffe da Scaffale (I). Assicurarsi che le staffe di 
supporto dello scaffale (I) siano allineate tra loro.

9) Una volta montati, posizionare gli Scaffali (G) 
nel Mobile e assicurarsi che poggino saldamente e 
comodamente sulle Staffe (I) prima di appoggiarvi gli 
oggetti. 

10) Il vostro Mobile in Metallo è ora pronto all’uso. 

Risoluzione dei Problemi
Guida alla Risoluzione
Si prega di leggere attentamente la seguente guida in caso di problemi con il dispositivo. Le informazioni 
coprono e risolvono la maggior parte delle domande più frequenti. 

D: Mancano alcune parti dal mio ordine.
R: Se alcune parti risultano mancanti dal pacco, contattare il nostro Supporto Clienti tramite i recapiti forniti 
nella pagina Contattaci entro 7 giorni dalla consegna. 

D: I miei scaffali sono deformati.
R: Gli scaffali potrebbero essere troppo carichi rispetto al peso massimo supportato. Togliere qualche oggetto 
per prevenire danni futuri. 

D: Come pulisco il mio Mobiletto?
R: Può essere utilizzato un panno umido per pulire gli scaffali. Non utilizzare oli né abrasivi aggressivi per la 
pulizia, poiché il metallo potrebbe danneggiarsi. 

Per qualsiasi altro problema, si prega di contattare il nostro Supporto Clienti tramite i recapiti forniti nella 
pagina Contattaci. 

Consigli di Sicurezza
Lavorare in Sicurezza
Si prega di leggere attentamente questo paragrafo per prevenire danni personali o danni al prodotto.

Questo oggetto è pesante. Non provare ad alzarlo da soli.

Per evitare lesioni, assicurarsi di muovere/sollevare il mobiletto essendo almeno in 2.

Assicurarsi che il mobiletto sia posizionato su una superficie stabile e piana.

Se il mobiletto viene sollevato dal suolo, assicurarsi che sia fissato al muro onde evitare che cada.



Contact Us
For information regarding this device or other products from our Monster divisions please use the following details below. 

Tel: +44 (0)1347 878888 
Email:  hello@monstershop.co.uk

Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way, Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate, Sheriff 
Hutton, York YO60 6PG

Sales Department

If this item arrives damaged, with missing pieces or you have not opened the product and want to return it please use the 
following details below. 

Tel:  +44 (0)1347 878887
Email:  help@monstershop.co.uk

Support Department

To view our product range and fantastic offers in the MonsterShop division please visit our website.

www.monstershop.co.uk

Website

Address
To visit our office Monster House and view our products, send postal correspondence or return items our address is provided 
below. 

Contactez Nous

Tél: +44 (0)1347 878888 
Email:  hello@monstershop.co.uk

Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way, Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate, Sheriff 
Hutton, York YO60 6PG

Département Commercial

Pour les interrogations concernant cet appareil, la garantie, les retours ou les défauts de déclaration veuillez utiliser les détails 
suivants ci-dessous.

Tél: +44 (0)1347 878887 
Email:  help@monstershop.co.uk

Département de Soutien

Pour consulter notre gamme de produits et nos offres fantastiques dans les divisions Monster veuillez visitez notre site Web.

www.monstershop.co.uk

Site Web

Adresse
Pour visiter notre bureau Monster House et voir nos produits, envoyez du corrier postal ou retournez les articles à notre 
adresse est fournie ci-dessous. 

Pour plus d’informations concernant cet appareil ou d’autres produits de nos divisions de Monster veuillez utiliser les détails 
suivants ci-dessous. 



Kontaktieren Sie Uns

Tel: +44 (0)1347 878888 
Email:  hello@monstershop.co.uk

Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way, Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate, Sheriff 
Hutton, York YO60 6PG

Verkaufsabteilung

Für fragen über dieses gerät, die garantie, rückgaben oder bei störungen, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten 
angaben.

Tel: +44 (0)1347 878887 
Email:  help@monstershop.co.uk

Support-Abteilung

www.monstershop.co.uk

Webseite

Adresse
Um unseren Monster Hauptsitz zu besuchen und unsere produkte anzuschauen, briefsendungen zu verschicken oder auch 
artikel zurück zu versenden, ist unsere adresse unten bereitgestellt. 

Für Informationen bezüglich dieses Geräts oder anderer produkte aus unserer Monster-Abteilung, benutzen sie die folgenden 
unten aufgeführten angaben. 

Um unser sortiment und unsere fantastischen angebote in den Monster-Abteilungen anzuschauen, besuchen sie bitte unsere 
webseite. 

Contáctanos

Teléfono:   +44 (0)1347 878888 
Correo electrónico:  hello@monstershop.co.uk

Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way, Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate, Sheriff 
Hutton, York YO60 6PG

Departamento de Ventas

Para consultas sobre este dispositivo, la garantía, devoluciones o denuncias de fallos por favor use los siguientes detalles. 

Teléfono:   +44 (0)1347 878887 
Correo electrónico:  help@monstershop.co.uk

Departamento de Soporte

www.monstershop.co.uk

Página Web

Dirección
Para visitar nuestra oficina Monster House y ver nuestros productos, enviar correspondencia o devolver productos que 
suministramos nuestra dirección está abajo. 

Para ver nuestra gama de productos y ofertas fantásticas en las divisiones de Monster por favor visite nuestra página web.

Para información sobre este dispositivo u otros productos de nuestras divisiones de Monster por favor use los siguientes 
detalles.



Contattaci

Tel: +44 (0)1347 878888 
Email:  hello@monstershop.co.uk

Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way, Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate, Sheriff 
Hutton, York YO60 6PG

Dipartimento Vendite

Per domande riguardo dispositivo, garanzia, reso o per riferire di guasti, utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

Tel: +44 (0)1347 878887 
Email:  help@monstershop.co.uk

Dipartimento Supporto

www.monstershop.co.uk

Sito Web

Indirizzo
Per visitare il nostro ufficio Monster House e vedere i nostri prodotti, inviare corrispondenze postali o rendere un prodotto 
fare riferimento all’indirizzo sotto riportato. 

Per informazioni riguardanti questo dispositivo o altri prodotti dalle categorie Monster utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

Per vedere la nostra gamma di prodotti e fantastiche offerte fra le categorie Monster, visitare il nostro sito web.



Monster Group (UK) is one of the UK’s fastest growing online retailers. We supply a diverse range of products which offer exceptional 
value for money. We strive to provide the best possible customer experience with free UK delivery across all our products and a 

Monster Guarantee for 100% satisfaction.

Our dedicated customer service team will be more than happy to help with any questions you may have. 
Home & Garden
Storage Shelving

Sign & Digital
Retail & Hospitality

Commercial Equipment

Groupe de Monster (Royaume-Uni) est l’un des détaillants en ligne les plus dynamiques du Royaume-Uni. Nous fournissons une 
gamme diversifiée de produits qui offrent une valeur exceptionnelle pour l’argent. Nous cherchons à fournir la meilleure expérience 

client possible avec livraison gratuite au Royaume-Uni à travers l’ensemble de nos produits et une garantie de Monster pour 100% de 
satisfaction.

Notre équipe du service clientèle seront plus qu’heureux de vous aider avec n’importe quelle question que vous pourriez avoir.
Maison et Jardin

Etagères de stockage
Signe et numérique

Vente au détail et hospitalité
Equipment commercial

Monster Group (UK) ist eines der schnellwachsenden Online-Anbieter Großbritanniens. Wir bieten ein breit gefächertes Sortiment an, 
das über außerordentlich preiswerte Angebote verfügt. Wir sind bestrebt, die bestmögliche Kundenzufriedenheit zusätzlich kostenloser 

UK Lieferung auf alle unsere Produkte und einer Monster Garantie für 100% Zufriedenheit bereitzustellen.

Unser freundliches Kundenservice-Team ist gerne bereit, Ihnen bei jeglichen Fragen behilflich zu sein. 

Haus & Garten
Lagerregale

Grafik & Design
Lösungen für Einzelhandel & Gastronomie

Lösungen für kommerzielle Zwecke

Monster Group (UK) è uno dei dei rivenditori online dalla crescita più rapida nel Regno Unito. Forniamo un vasto range di prodotti, 
i quali offrono un valore economico eccezionale. Ci sforziamo nel procurare la migliore esperienza al cliente, con spedizioni gratis in 

tutto il Regno Unito per tutti i nostri prodotti ed una Garanzia Monster per il 100% della soddisfazione.

Il nostro team attento e scrupoloso sarà più che felice di aiutarvi con qualsiasi domanda voi abbiate.
Casa & Giardino

Scaffali per Magazzini
Cartelli & Digitale

Commercio al dettaglio & Ospitalità
Attrezzatura commerciale

Monster Group (UK) es uno de los minoristas con un crecimiento más rápido  del Reino Unido. Disponemos de una amplia gama de 
productos que ofrecen un valor excepcional por su precio. Nos esforzamos para dar la mejor experiencia posible a nuestros clientes 

con envío gratuito al Reino Unido para todos nuestros productos y una garantía Monster para el 100% de satisfacción.

Nuestro equipo de atención al cliente estará encantado de ayudarle con cualquier duda que tenga.

Casa y jardín
Estanterías de almacenamiento

Signo y digital
Venta al por menor y hospitalidad

Equipamiento comercial


